
S 

Government of Canada 

Gouvernement du Canada 

• 	 r T 'P 	 ' '• 

•j J 	 L 

N CL sEMP:wfl. PAS 

HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT 

NOVEMBER, 1948 

ACCESSOIRES MENAGERS 

NOVEMBRE, 1948 

S 

UNE 
PU BL I CATION 

DU6S 	 PUBLICATION 



DOMINION B UREAU OF STATISTICS 

DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND COMMERCE 

BUREAU FEDERAL DE LA STATISTIQUE 

MINISTERE DU COMMERCE 

HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT 

NOVEMBER, 1948 

COOKING FACILITIES, WASHING MACHINES, REFRIGERATORS, 
VACUUM CLEANERS AND RADIOS IN CANADIAN HOMES. 

ACCESSOIRES MENAGERS 

NOVEMBRE, 1948 

APPAREILS DE CUISSON, LESSIVEUSES, REFRIGERATEURS, 
ASPIRATEURS ET RADIOS DANS LES MAISONS CANADIENNES. 

-- 	 -. 

Published by Authority of 	 Pubhé par ordre du 
The Rt. Hon. C. D. Howe 	 Três hon. C. D. Howe 

Minister of Trade and Commerce 	 Ministre du Commerce 

Prepared in the Special Surveys Division 	Préparé dans Ia Division des Enquetes Speciales 
Dominion Bureau of Statistics, Ottawa 	 Bureau fédéral de Ia Statistique, Ottawa 

Price - Prix 
25 cens 

'..'g) 



COOKING FACILiTIES, WASHING MACHINES, REFRIGERATORS, VACUUM CLEANERS, AND RADIOS 
IN CANADIAN HOUSEHOLDS 

NOVEMBER, 1948 

Al-A.iIiI u. c UISSUN, Lss1v1;L:shs, REFkIUI:RATEURS ET RADIOS DANS LES )4.AISONS CANADIENNES 

NOVEMBRE, 1948 

I. INTRODUCTION 

In November, 1948, a special survey of house-
hold facilities, including cooking equipment, wash-
ing machines, ref rig.erators, vacuum cleaners, and 
radios was carried out by the Dominion Bureau of 
Statistics in conjunction with the tenth quarterly 
survey of the labour force. 

The quarterly labour force surveys of the 
Dominion Bureau of Statistics are designed to 
yield personal interviews with more than 25.000 
sample households. A description of the sample 
design used in these surveys is contained in Ap-
pendix I. The sampling system covers all but a 
small proportion of the Canadian civilian non-
institutional population 14 years of age and over. 
Persons in the armed forces or living in institu-
tions are excluded by design. On grounds of inac 
cessibility and the high cost of enumeration, per-
sons living on Indian reserves and in certain re-
mote areas are also omitted. 

As a preliminary step in the designation of the 
sample, the whole country was divided into 'pri-
mary sampling units". These are sample areas 
which Consist of from one to ten adjoining town-
ships or municipalities selected In such a way 
that the area included in a primary sampling unit 
is as heterogeneous as possible. Next, the prim-
ary sampling units in each province were classed 
into groups or strata. The aim of stratification 
was to include in one stratum sample areas whose 
industrial, agricultural or population characteris-
tics were most similar. Then, one primary samp-
ling unit was selected from each stratum in such 
a way that the probability of selection of any unit 
was proportionate to its 1941 population. A prim-
ary sampling unit thus represents allother areas 
In the stratum from which it is selected. In addi-
tioneach citywhose population in 1941 was 30.000 
or more, was automatically included inthe sample. 
Counting the cities, there are approximately one 
hundred primary sampling units. 

After a primary sampling unit hadbeen 
stlected from each stratum, the sample area was 
subdivided into a number of smaller units. In 
cities, these smaller areas are "blocks" which 
Consist of one or more city blocks. In rural area 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Le Bureau fédéral de in statistique a fait en novembre 
1948, conjointement avec le dixime relevé trimestriel de is 
main-d'oeuvre, une enqute spéciale sur les cominodités 
ménagres telles que lea appareils de cuisson, lea lessiveu-
sea, les refrigérateurs, les aspireteurs et lea radios. 

Les rejevés trimestriels de Ia main-d'oeuvre efiectués 
par le Bureau fédérel de la statistique sont conçus de feçon 
que plus de 25,000 ménages-échantillons sont interviewés 
individuellement. Le plan de l'échantillonnage emp[oyé dens 
ces enquêtes est décrit I l'appendice 1. L.a méthode de l'é-
chantillonnage embresse, sauf une proportion peu considére-
ble, toute Ia population civile itgb4e de 14 ens et plus qui ne 
vit pas dans des institutions. Lea personnes qui font pertie 
des forces armées ou qui vivent dans des institutions sont 
exclues dessein. En raison de leur ineccessibilité et du 
coüt 81ev4 de l'enquête, les personnes qui vivent dens des 
reserves indiennes et certaines regions Cloignées sont aussi 
orriises. 

Comme rnesure prCliminaire au choix de l'Cchantillon, 
le pays tout entier est divisé en "unites primaires d'Cchan-
tillonnage." Ce sont des rCgions-échantillons qui se corn-
posent d'un I dix townships ou municipelitCs avoisinants 
choisis de façon que la region comprise dens une unite pri-
meire d'Cchantillonnage soit aussi hCtCrogne que possible. 
Puis, lea unites de cheque province sont clasaCes par grou-
pea ou strates. Cette stratification a pour objet d'inclure 
dens une seu.le strata des rCgions-échentillons dont las 
caractCristique a industrielte s, agricole s et dCmographique 
sont similaire. Ensuite, une unite primaire d'Cchantillonnage 
est choisie dens cheque strete de telle facon que Is probabi-
bilitC du choix de n'importe quelle unite soit proportionnCe 

sa population de 1941. Une unite primaire d'Cchantillonna-
ge reprCsente donc toutes les autres regions de Is strate 
dont elle eat choisie. En outre, cheque yule de 30,000 hebi-
tents ou plus en 1941 tombe eutomatiquement dens l'Cchantil-
Ion. Les villes comprises, il y a environ tine centaine d'uni-
tea primaires d' échantillonnage. 

Aprh qu'une unite primeire d'Cchantillonnage a etk 
choisie dens cheque strate, Ia région-Cchantillon est divisCe 
en un certain nombre d'unités plus petites. Dens lea villes, 
ces regions plus petites constituent des "blocs" et se corn-
posent d'un ou plusleurs p&tCs de maisons. Dana les regions 
rurales, lea unites primaires d'Cchantillonnage sont d.tvisCes 
en "segments." Une certaine porportiod des blocs at dii 
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the primary sampling uniss were divided 	into 
"segments". A certain proportion of the blocks 
and segments were selected by random methods 
for inclusion in the sample. For most cities,list-
ings of all the households in selected blocks were 
available. In rural areas, it was necessary to 
compile special lists of households for sampling 
purposes. From the lists of households or farms 
in blocks or segments, a specific proportion were 
selected for actual enumeration. The proportion 
of households to be sampled in different areas was 
adjusted to yield approximately one per cent of 
the households in the area covered by the sample. 

Outside of the cities, a refinement known as 
area substratification was used in the selection of 
the sample households. The segments in each 
primary sampling unit were classified as follows: 
urban; rural farm; and rural non-farm. The pro-
portion of households selected in each of these 
areas was adjusted to reflect the corresponding 
proportion lying in these types of areas in the 
stratum which the primary sampling unit repre- 
sents. 

The method of sampling used in the labour 
force survey is sometimes referred to as "area 
sampling". One essential feature of it is that a 
specified ratio of the households in a given area 
is enumerated. This is to be distinguished from 
sampling methods which depend on the availability 
of accurate and up-to-date information on the num-
ber of persons in an area or in a class. Since the 
area sampling method specifies the selection of a 
given proportion of the households in the area, the 
sample will provide current estimates of house-
hold charaeteristics. 

In interpreting the statistics in this bulletin, 
it should be borne in mind that the estimates are 
subjectto sampling error. In general, the smaller 
the estimate, the larger is the relative sampling 
error. Accordingly, the sampling reliability of 
the smaller estimates in this bulletin is less than 
that of the larger estimates. Any estimates under 
ten thousand should be used with reservation. 
For evample, many of the estimates for the pro-
vince of Prince Edward Island are smalland, 
therefore, subject to large sampling error. 

The percentages given in the following pages 
were calculated on the basis of the estimates be-
fore rounding.  

segments sont choisis au hasard pour Ctre inclus dens l'é-
chantillon. Dens la plupart des villes, il existe des listes de 
tous les ménages compris dens les blocs choisis. Dens les 
regions rurales, il faut dresser des listes spéciales des me-
nages aux fins de lCchantillonnage. 	Une proportion deter- 
minCe de i-nCnages et de fermes est choisie, pour l'CnumCra-
tion elle-meme, d'aprs les hates de ménages ou de ferme 
situCs dens les blocs ou segments. La proportion des m('n-
ges a Ctre Cchantillonnés dens les diffCrentes regions a 
ajustCe de façon a donner tan échentillon d'environ un p. 1 

En dehors des cites, Un perfectionnement connu sou 
nom de sous-stratification des regions est employC dans Ic 
choix des mCnages de Péchantillon. Les segments de cheque 
unite primaire d'Cchantillonnage Sont classes ainsi: urbain, 
rural agricole et rural non agricole. La proportion de me-
nages choisis dens chacune de ces sones a etC ajustée dt 
feçon a reflCter ha proportion correspondante de chacun de 
ces genres de zones dens ha strate que représente l'unité 
primeire d'Cchantihlonnage. 

La méthode d'échantillonnage employee dans le relevé 
de la main-d'oeuvre est dCsignCe quelquefois sous le nom 
"d' échantillonnage arColaire ." Une de se s caractéristiques 
essentielles eat qu'une proportion dCterminCe des mCnages 
d'une region donnée est énumCrCe. Ehie se distingue des 
mCthodes d'Cchantillonnage qui comptent stir des renseigne-
rnents exacts et i jour relativement au nombre de personnes 
d'une region ou d'une catégorie. Comme la mCthode d'e-
chantillonnage arColaire precise le choix d'une proportion 
dCterminCe de mCnages dens tine region, l'échantillon vs 
fournir des estimations courantes des caractCristiques des 
mCnages. 

Dens l'interprCtation des chiffres du present bulletin, ii 
faut retenir que les estimations soot sujettes l'Ccart d'C-
chantillonnage. En gCnCral, moms 1 estimation est considC-
rable, plus l'écart relatif d'Cchantillonage est grand. En 
consequence, la sretC de l'Cchantillonnage est moms grande 
dens les estimations moms considérables du present bulletin 
que dens les plus considCrables. Toute estimation de moms 
de dix mule doit étre considérCe avec reserve. Par exemple, 
plusieurs des estimations relatives l'Ile du Prince-
Edouard sont petites et sujettes, en consequence, a une forte 
erreur d'Cchantillonnage. 

Lea pourcentages donnCs dens les pages qui suivent ont 
ete calculCs d'aprs les estimations avant que cehles-ci ne 
soient établies en chifires ronds. 
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IL COOKING EQUIPMENT 

In the case of households having more than 
one type of cooking facility, the estimates given in 
the following tables refer to the type used the 
most. 

Table I shows the provincial distribution of 
the types of cooking equipment used in Canadian 
households. 

II. APPAREILS DE CUISSON 

Dens Ic cas des mn6nages qui possdeat des appareils de 
cuisson de plus d'un genre. 'Cs estimations des tableaux sul-
vents portent sur celui qui est le plus en usage. 

Le tableau 1 donne Is repartition provinciale des divers 
genres deppareils de cuisson dens les mnCnages canadiens. 

Table I - Estimated number of households using the different types of cooking 
equipment, by province 

Tableau 2 - Nombre estimatlf de mCnages qui emploient les différents appareils 
de cuisson, par province 

eIeCtric.t) 

- 

electrir,t4 

gas 

- 

Pa. 

T00d or 
CO.! 
- 

bel. M 

other 

- 

.utre. 

total 

Prince Edward island - - 20,000 1,000 21,000 
NovaScotia 10,000 4,000 115,000 23,000 152,000 
New Brunswick 11.000 1,000 86,000 13,000 111,000 
Quebec 70.000 262.000 424,000 77,000 833,000 
OntarIo 400.000 380,000 360,000 39,000 1,179,000 
Manitoba 61,000 12,000 121,000 7,000 201,000 
Saskatchewan 19,000 14,000 187,000 10,000 230,000 
Alberta 6,000 99,000 132,000 3,000 240,000 
British Columbia 46,000 54,000 199,000 39,000 338,000 

Canada 623,000 826,000 1,644,000 212,000 3,305,000 

The category "other" includes kerosene, oil 
and hot plates. Of the 212,000 households esti-
mated to be in this group, 42,000 use hot plates as 
the main cooking equipment, and of these, 23,000 
are located in Ontario. British Columbia and 
Manitoba come next with 7,000 and 6,000 respec-
tively. 

There were 34,000 households reporting no 
cooking equipment. The explanation Is that in the 
case of hotels and certain kinds of apartment 
houses, restaurants are maintained where the 
people eat. The occupants of separate rooms or 
apa.rthents in such cases are classed as separate 
households. 

Table 2 gives the date of manufacture of the 
different types of cooking equipment used in the 
Dominion. In some cases it was difficult for the 
respondent to know the date of manufacture, and 
this led to a tendency to report the date of pur-
chase instead. 

La categoric "autres" comprend les appareils en kéro-
srte et en pCtrole et les plaques chauffantes. Sur 212,000 
mCnagesestimCs comme faisant partie de cc groupe, 42,000 
emploient des plaques chauffantes commne appareil princi-
pal de cuisson; sur ces derniers, 23,000 sont des mCnages 
de l'Ontario. La Colombie-Britannique et le Manitoba vien-
nent ensuite avec, respectivement 7,000 et 6,000. 

Trente-quatre mule mtnages ne dCclarent aucun appa-
reil de cuisson. Cela tient du fait que dens certains hôtels 
et certaines mnaisons d'appartements, il y a des restaurants 
ou 1cc gens prennent leurs repas. Les Occupants de cham-
bres ou d'appartements sCparCs dens ces cas sont classes 
comme mCnages distiocts. 

Le tableau 2 donne Is date de la fabrication des appa-
reils de cuisson de divers genres employCs au Canada. Dana 
certains cas, Ic rCpondant, ne connaissant pas Is date de fa-
brication, a etC porte ? declarer plutôt la date de l'achat. 

Table 2 - Estimates of types of cooking equipment used in Canada, by the date of manufacture 

Tableau 2 - Nombre estimatif d'appareils de cuisson de divers genres employCs au Canada 
scIon in date de fabrication 

eLectririty 
aoodor hot 	plates 

- - - - 

i.roan:  

- total 

Before 1940- avant 1940 329,000 538,000 1,107,000 73,000 19,000 2,066,000 
1940 - 1945 128,000 182,000 368,000 56,000 10,000 744,000 
1946or1ater-1946ouaprs 166,000 106,000 169,000 41,000 13,000 495,000 

Total 623,000 826,000 1,644,000 170,000 42,000 3,305,000 
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Table 3 shows the distribution of the types 
of cooking facilities among metropolitan, other 
non-farm and farm households. The metropolitan 
areas consist of cities having a population of 
30.000 and over. A farm, for purposes of this 
survey, must contain one acre or more, and must 
have produced agricultural produce valued at 
$50.00 or more in the last calendar year. Esti-
mates for other non-farm households exclude 
households in the metropolitan group. 

Le tableau 3, donne Ia repartition des appareils de culs-
son de divers genres entre lea mCnages métropolltaina, lea 
autres mCnages non agricoles et les mCnages agricoles. Lea 
regions mCtropolitaines sont des citCa de 30,000 et plus. Une 
fern-ic, pour lea fins de cette enquête, doit mesurer me acre 
ou plus et avoir produit, au cours de la dernire année clvi-
le, pour $50.00 ou plus de denrées agricoles. Les estima-
tions dans le cas des autres mCnages non agricoles ne tien-
nent pas compte des mCnages mCtropolitains. 

Table 3 - Estimates of types of cooking equipment used in metropolitan, other non-farm and farm households, 
in Canada 

Tableau 3 - Nombre eatimatif d'appareils de cuisson de divers genres employee dana lea mCnagea metro- 
politains, autres mCnages non agricoles et snCnages agricoles an Canada 

electricity ga wood or 
coal 

oil or 
kerowene 

hot platea 

- - - - total 

electric,te gal tom 	ou 
chart,,. 

pitrole ou 
kroskne chauf 

Metropolitan - Métropolitains 401,000 692,000 286,000 86,000 30,000 1.495,000 
Other non-farm - Autres, non agricoles 184,000 118,000 698.000 76.000 10,000 1,086,000 
Farm - Agricoles 38,000 16,000 660,000 8,000 2.000 724,000 

Canada 623.000 826,000 1,644,000 170,000 42,000 3,305,000 

It is of interest to note that of the households 
using gas for cooking 84 per cent are found in the 
metropolitan group, and of the households using 
wood or coal for cooking, 83 per cent are outside 
the metropolitan group. 

III. WASHING MACHINES 

The distribution of washing machines among 
metropolitan, other non-farm and fern-i house-
holds is shown in table 4. Electric, gasoline and 
hand-operated washing machines are included. 

Ii est intCressant de noter que 84 p. 100 des mCnages qui 
emploient lea appareils a gas font partie dii groupe rnCtropo-
litain et que 83 p. 100 de ceux qul ernploient le bois ou le 
charbon sont en dehors de cc groupe. 

111. LESSIVEUSES 

La repartition des lessiveuses entre les mCnages me-
tropolitains, autres mCnages non agricoles et mCnages agri-
coles est donnée an tableau 4. Les chiffres portent sur lea 
machines a l'ClectricitC, a l'essence et a bras. 

Table 4 - Estimates of metropolitan, other non-farm and farm households in 
Canada, with and without washing machines 

Tableau 4 - Nombre estimatif de snCnages mCtropolitains, autres mCnages 
non agricoles et rnénages agricoles an Canada qui possêdent ou 

non de lessiveuses 

oath 

5  

 thoiit total 
houcahold,, .umchjne . I . achiJs 

aver sans total. 
leasiseuses I ens iveuses of sage. 

Metropolitan - Métropolitains 990,000 535,000 1,525,000 
Other non-farm - Autres, non agricoles 813000 277,000 1,090.000 
Farm - Agricoles 530,000 194,000 724,000 

rod,, 2 333 000 1 006 000 3.339000 

	

Of the Cenadian households 'aithout washiru 	Plus he ItA nioitiê des iirs eanadienS qut n'ont pas 

	

machines, over half are in the metropolitan areas. 	de lessiveuses demeurent dana lea regions mCtropolitaines. 



Table 5 gives the provincial breakdown of 	Le tableau 5 donne La decomposition provinciale des 
houaeholds with and without washing machines 	rnCnages qtu ant des lessiveuses et de ceux qui n'en ont 
In Canada. 	 pas. 

.i'turated number of houahoIds with and without 
washing machines, by province 

Tabk-riu -  Nornbre estimatif de m&nages qui possdent ou 
ne possdent pas de lesiveuses, par province 

with 
meeting 
.mchinen 

are,: 
lesaiveusen 

sithout 
esehing 
machines 

sans 
lesaiveuses 

total 
hoaaohol4.n 

total, 
,,dnagea 

Prince Edward Island 9,000 12,000 21,000 
Nova Scotia 74,000 78,000 152,000 
New Brunswick 59,000 54,000 113,000 
Quebec 619,000 218,000 837,000 
Ontario 890,000 296,000 1,186,000 
Manitoba 124,000 82,000 206,000 
Saskatchewan 180,000 52, 000 232, 000 
Alberta 161,000 81,000 242,000 
British Columbia 217,000 133,000 350,000 

Canada 2,333.000 1,006,000 3,339,000 

resSnt de xemarquvr ic puurccntc ue me-- 

ty k:ouoek,olds haviilg wAsroig niac in's. 	 i.: qul possdent des lessiveuses. Le tableau qui 
following table gives this information for all 	suit donne ce renseignement pour toutes les regions metro - 
rietropo1itan areas of 30,000 population and over. 	po1itinc's de 30,000 et plus. 

r:o . n , s: ,.i ci:. (10. rig wnsliing mat: tiin s in I an L,&u Citit 

of 30,000 and over 

'if de mCnages canadiens qui possdentdes lessiveuses, 
i's canadiennes de 30,000 et plus 

pour - 	rot 

percent 

pour-cent 

Pr rent 

pour -rent 

ranord 86 Kitchener-Waterloo 82 Saskatoon 62 
:algary 67 London 78 Sherbrooke 82 
:dmonton 65 Montreal 64 Sudbury 70 
-'ort William 84 Ottawa 72 Toronto 67 
;lace Bay-Sydney 71 PortArthur 81 Trois-Rivires 87 
rietlifax'Dartunouth 52 Quebec 64 Vancouver 56 
Flamilton 69 Regina 64 VIctoria 48 
11,1 83 St. Catharines 76 Windsor 76 
Kingston 56 Saint Joha-Rothesay 52 Winnipeg 56 

	

Table '1 gives the provincial distribution of 	Le tableau 7 donne Is repartition provinciale des mCna.. 

	

households having washing machines, by the type 	gee qui possdent des lessiveuses, selon le genre. La caté- 
of washing machine. The category "other" In" 



cludes gasoline washing machines and harad 	gol-ie "autres" comprend les lessiveuses A essence et les 
operated washing machines. 	 lessiveuses A bras. 

Table 7 - Estimated number and percentage of households using different types of wash- 
ing machines, by province 

Tableau 7 - Nombre et pourcentage estimatiis de ménages faisant usage de leselveuses, 
de divers genres, par province 

electric -,' let triques other-autren all types-tous genres 

nwnber percent number percent number percent 

sombre pour-cent sombre pour.cent unelire pour-ret' 

Prince Edward Island 5.000 22.2 4,000 21.6 9000 43.8 
Nova Scotia 72,000 47.4 2,000 0,9 74,000 48.3 
New Brunswick 53,000 46.9 6,000 5.6 59,000 52. c 
Quebec 552,000 65.9 67,000 8.1 619,000 74.0 
Ontario 823,000 69.5 67,000 5.6 890,000 75.1 
Manitoba 81,000 39.5 43,000 20.9 124,000 60.4 
Saskatchewan 81,000 34.8 99,000 42.7 180,000 77. 
Alberta 102,000 42.0 59,000 24,5 161,000 66.1 
British Columbia 208,000 59.7 9,000 2.3 217,000 62.0 

077 	(0fl 0 	t CCI) II) 	7 2 	111 	(11)0 70.1 

1 	,caic'A in, U, kr)L ho. 	aS'ith 	 ' sic o, Jcu po 	deict uc 	lessvSuse S a essence. 	I. 
machines. in Quebec 54,000 have hand washuig 	le Ouébec, 54,000 ont des lessiveuses A bras et dans l'On 
machines, and in Ontario 49,000 have hand wash- 	rio, 49,000 sont dans le méme cas. Les ménages de l'Alb 
ing machines. Alberta households have 	35,000 	ta ont 35,000 lessiveuses A essence. 
gcsoline .aslcinp rnrcchines. 

[able S - Estimates of type of washing machine used in 
of manufacture 

Tableau 8 - Nombre estimatif de lessiveuses utilisées au Canada, selon 
le genre et l'année de fabrication 

electric 
- 

eletlriques 

gasoline 
. - 

a essence 

hand 
- 

bras 

- 

total 

Before 1940- avant 1940 1,111,000 57,000 155,000 1,323,000 
1940- 1945 396,000 54,000 31,000 481,000 
1946 or later- 1946 ouaprs 470,000 48,000 11,000 529,000 

Total 1,977,000 159,000 197,000 2,333,00C 

	

The following table shows the distribution of 	Le tableau qui suit donne la répartition'des lessiveuses 

	

the different types of washing machines among 	selon les différents genres entre les rnénages métropoli- 

	

metropolitan, other non-farm, and farm house- 	tains, les autres ménages non agricoles et les ménages 

	

holds. It is to be remembered that hr-never th" 	acricoles. It lent se rappeler Que partout o le terme "non 

term ''rton-Icsrrn 	is us erl in this r eport, it refers 	nc ole" € st einployé dans Ii-' p resent rapport, ii désIne les 
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to non-farm households outside of the met- 	ménages non agricoles en dehors des regions mitropolitaines 
ropolitan areas of 30,000 and over. 	 de 30. 000 et plus. 

Table 9 - Estimated distribution of types of ashing machines among metropolitan, other 
non-farm and farm households in Canada 

Tableau 9 - Repartition estimative des lessive'ises de divers genres entre lea mknages 
mCtropolitains, lea autres mCnages non agricoles et lea mCnages agricoles 

au Canada 

,.1ecric 
- 

Iectriques 

gasoline 
- 

ssae..c. 

hand 
- 

k bra. 
Iot.1 

Metropolitan - Métropolitains 986,000 1,000 3,000 990,000 
Other non-farm - Autres, non agricoles 741,000 22,000 50,000 813.000 
Farm - Agricoles 250,000 136,000 144,000 530,000 

Canada 1,977,000 159,000 197,000 2,333,000 

Iv. REFRIGERATORS 

The term "refrigerator" for purposes of this 
report refers to mecha.Tça1 refrigerators only, 
and does not include ice boxes. 

Table 10 shows the distribution of refrigera-
tors among metropolitan, other non-farm and 
farm households, 

IV. REFPJGERATEURS 

Le terme "refrigérateur", pour lea fins du present rap-
port, ne dCsigne que les refrigCrateurs mécaniques at ne 
comprend pas les g1acires nu boftes & glace. 

Le tableau 10 donne is repartition des refrigCrateurs 
entre les ménages mCtropolitains, lea autres mCnages non 
agricoles et les mCnages agricoles. 

Table 10 - Estimated number of metropolitan, other non farm and farm 
households in Canada, with and without refrigerators 

Tableau 10 - Nombre estimatif de mCnages mCtropolitains, autres mCnages 
non agricoles at mCnages agricoles au Canada qul possedent 

ou non de réfrigrateur 

ajth .thogt toi.1 
refri5er.tora rafrgerstors ba.aeboId 

refrig€nteura rflrigérat.ur. Su.gea 

Metropolitan - MCtropolitains 605,000 920,000 1,525,000 
Other non-farm - autres, non agricoles 304,000 786,000 1,090,000 
Farm - Agricoles 68,000 656,000 724,000 

Canada 977,000 2,362,000 3,339,000 

	

The metropolitan estimates have been broken 	Lea estimations des mCnages mCtropolitains out etC d*- 

	

down to show the percentage of households in the 	cornposCes de façon a Indiquer le pourcentage de mCnage. 
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individual cities having ret rigerators. This infor- 	de chaque yule qui possdent des refrigérateurs. Ces ren- 
mation is given in the following table: 	 seignements sont donnés dens le tableau suivant. 

Table 11 - Estimated percentage of households having refrigerators in Canadian cities 
of 30,000 population and over 

Tableau 11 - Pourcentage estimatif de ménages qui possdent des réfrigérateurs,villes 
canadiennes de 30,000 et plus 

percelit 

pour -rent 

r,r,it 

pt , ' rr- cent 

per:ent 

pour - cent 

Brantlord 46 Kitchener- Waterloo 48 Saskatoon 23 
Calgary 41 London 54 Sherbrooke 36 
Edmonton 30 Montreal 38 Sudbury 44 
Fort William 39 Ottawa 54 Toronto 50 
Glace Bay-Sydney 15 Port Arthur 28 Trois-Rivires 32 
Halifax-Dartmouth 22 Quebec 39 Vancouver 
Hamilton 56 Regina 27 Victoria 29 
Hull 32 St. Catharines 50 Windsor 43 
Kingston 56 Saint John-Rothesay 26 Winnipeg 36 

Table 12 - Estimated number of households with and without 
refrigerators, by province 

Tableau 12 - Nornbre estirnatif de ménages qui possdent ou 
non de réfrigérateurs, par province 

retr,aratorS 
acne 

r,tr,g 	rateurs 

wtthout 
rrInigeratora 

00,10 
rétrrg4ratetsra 

total 
t,o,,sei,alds 

total, 
nainagen 

Prince Edward Island 2,000 19,000 21,000 
Nova Scotia 24,000 128,000 152,000 
New Brunswick 19,000 94,000 113,000 
Quebec 223,000 614,000 837,000 
Ontario 498,000 688,000 1,186,000 
Manitoba 41,000 165,000 206,000 
Saskatchewan 26,000 206,000 232,000 
Alberta 44,000 198,000 242,000 
British Columbia 100,000 250,000 350,000 

Canada 977,000 2,362,000 3,339,000 

For the Dominion as a whole, only 29 per cent 	Dens l'enserrible du Canada, 29 p. 100 seulement des 
of the households have mechanical refrigerators, 	ménages possdent des refrugérateurs mecaniques. 

Table 13 - Provincial estimates of refrigerator households, by the year 
of manufacture 

Tableau 13 - Estimations provinciales du norribre de ménages qut posse-
dent, des réfrigérateurs, scion lannée de fabrication 

iefr,ra 	9r 
- 

190 
l',40-45 

I946 .,r 	latOr 
- 

194f. 	0,, 	apro 
totaL 

Prince Edward Island - 2,000 2,000 
Nova Scotia 8,000 7,000 9,000 24,000 
New Brunswick 7,000 6,000 6,000 19,000 
Quebec 112,000 50,000 61,000 223,000 
Ottario 268,000 102,000 128,000 498,000 
Manitoba 21,000 8,000 12,000 41,000 
Saskatchewan 8,000 8,000 10,000 26,000 
Alberta 23.000 8,000 13,000 44,000 
British Columbia 49,000 22,000 29,000 100,000 

Canada 496,000 211,000 270,000 977,000 
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V. VACUUM CLEANERS 

The term "vacuum cleaner" as used in this 
survey does not include carpet sweepers. 

V. ASPIRATEURS 

Le terme "aspirateur" employ4 dane le present rapport 
ne s'applique pas aux balais mCcaniques. 

Table 14 - Estimated number and per cent of metropolitan, other non-farm and farm households 
in Canada, with and without vacuum cleaners 

Tsbleau 14 - Noin'r.. et pourcentage estimnatlfs de mCnages mCtropolitains. autres mnCnages non 
etgricoles et mCnages agricoles an Canada qui possc1ent Ou 

non d'aspirateurs 

with yacu..m, cleaners 
•YCc anpiruteurs 

without nurnuw cleaner. 
sans aspirateuru 

total 
households 

nuec pent nu.lo'r F'°' 
nombre pour-cent nombre pour-cent -_ .ónapes 

Metropolitan - MCtropolitalns 709,000 46.5 816,000 53.5 1,525,000 
Other non-farm - Autres, non agricoles 296,000 27.2 794,000 72.8 1,090,000 
Farm - Agricoles 64,000 8.8 660,000 91.2 724,000 

Canada 1,069.000 32.0 2,270,000 68.0 3,339,000 

The percentage of households having vacuum 	Le pourcentage tie mCnages de cheque yule du groupe 
cleaners in the individual cities making up the 	mCtropoLitain qui possdent des aspirateurs est indiquC an 
metropolitan group is shown in table 15. 	 tableau 15. 

Table 15 - Estimated percentage of households having vacuum cleaners in Canadian 
Cities of 30,000 population and over 

Tableau IS - Pourcentage estimatif de mCnages qui possédent des aspirateurs, 
villes canadiennes tie 30,000 et plus 

percent 
pour-cent 

percent percenL 
pour-C.nt 

Brantford 53 Kitchener-Waterloo 58 Saskatoon 46 
Calgary 60 London 62 Sherbrooks 32 
Edmonton 44 Montreal 41 Sudbur-y 43 
Fort William 53 Ottawa 53 Toronto 57 
Glace Bay -Sydney 25 Port Arthur 43 Trois-Rivires 41 
Halifax-Dartmouth 32 Qutbec 29 Vancouver 41 
Hamilton 55 Regine 47 Victoria 50 
Hull 17 St. Catharines 47 Windsor 55 
Kingston 47 Saint John-Rothesay 41 Winnipeg 36 

Table 16 - Estimated number and per cent of households with and without vacuum 
cleaners, by province 

Tableau 16 - Nombre at pourcentage estimatlfs de mCnages qui possdent ou non 
d'aspIrateurs , par province 

with ,scsum dowser. 
suet Inpirsteurs 

•ithout vacuu, cleaners 
suns aspiralPuml 

total 
housciolcln 

total, number percent psnber percent 

nambre puur-cent. noabre pour-cent nuêntgen 

Prince Edward Island 2,000 8.3 19,000 91,7 21,000 
Nova Scotia 29,000 19.0 123,000 81.0 152,000 
New Brunswick 22,000 19.1 91,000 80.9 113,000 
Quebec 220,000 26.4 617,000 73.6 837,000 
Ontario 516.000 43.5 670,000 56.5 1,186.000 
Manitoba 40,000 19,4 166,000 80.6 206,000 
Saskatchewan 33,000 14.3 199,000 85.7 232,000 
Alberta 61,000 25.1 181,000 74.9 242,000 
British Columbia 146,000 41.6 204,000 58.4 350,000 

Canada 1,069.000 32.0 2,270,000 68.0 3,339,000 
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Table 17 - Provincial estimates of vacuum cleaner households, by the year 
of manufacture 

Tableau 17 - Estimations provinciales du nombre de ménages qui possdent 
des espirateurs, selon l'année de fabrication 

belore 1940 
- 

avant. 1940 
1940-41 

1946 or 	later 
- 

1946 as aprev  
total 

Prince Edward Island 1,000 - 1,000 2,000 
Nova Scotia 14,000 5,000 10,000 29,000 
New Brwswick 13,000 4,000 5,000 22,000 
Quebec 124,000 40,000 56,000 220,000 
Ontario 302,000 77,000 137,000 516,000 
Manitoba 23,000 6,000 11,000 40,000 
Saskatchewan 14,000 7,000 12,000 33,000 
Alberta 30,000 10,000 21,000 61,000 
British Columbia 79,000 26,000 41,000 146,000 

Canada 600,000 175,000 294,000 1,069,000 

VL RADIOS 

The results of the survey showed that in 
November, 1948. 94 per cent of the households in 
Canada, numbering 3,127,000, had radios, com-
pared to 90 per cent in 1947, and 78 per cent in 
1941. Saskatchewan and Ontario have the highest 
percentage of households with radios. Next come 
Alberta, British Columbia, and Quebec with 94 per 
cent. Manitoba and Nova Scotia are the lowest 
with 88 per cent. 

Comparative figures showing the percentage 
of radio households in each region for 1941, 1947, 
and 1948 are given below. 

VI. RADIOS 

Les résultats de Penqute révlent qu'en novembre 
1948. 94 p. 100 des 3,127,000 ménages canadiens possdent 
des radios comparativement 90 p.  100 en 1947 et 78 p. 100 
en 1941. La Saskatchewan et l'Ontario ont les pourcentages 
les plus élevés. Viennent ensuite l'Alberta, la Colornbie-
Britannique et le Québec avec 94 p. 100. Le Manitoba et La 
Nouvelle-Ecosse ont le pourcentage le plus has de 88 p.  100. 

Les chiffres comparatifs qui donnent le pourcentage de 
ménages qui possdnt des radios dens cheque region en 
1941, 1947 et en 1948 soot donnCs ci-dessous. 

1948 	1947 	1941 
1948 1947 1941 
- Maritimes 89 83 69 
89 83 69 Québec 94 88 71 
94 88 71 Ontario 95 93 84 
95 93 84 Provinces des Prairies 93 90 78 
93 90 78 Colombie-Britannique 94 91 84 
94 91 84 Canada 94 90 78 
94 90 78 

Table 18 Estimated number of households with radios, 
by province 

Tableau 18 - Nombre estimatif de ménages gui possdent 
des radios, par province 

with 
radios 

SVCc 
radios 

aithout 
radios 

sano 
radios 

total 
households 

total. 
,ndr.ages 

Prince Edward Island 18,000 3,000 21,000 
Nova Scotia 133,000 19,000 152,000 
New Brunswick 103,000 10,000 113,000 
Quebec 786,000 51,000 837,000 
Ontario 1,127,000 59,000 1,186,000 
Manitoba 182,000 24,000 206,000 
Saskatchewan 222,000 10,000 232,000 
Alberta 228,000 14,000 242,000 
British Columbia 328,000 22,000 350,000 

Canada 3,127,000 212,000 3,339,000 

The Maritimes 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Prairie Provinces 
British Columbia 
Canada 



The following table shows the distribution of 	Le tableau suivant donne la repartition dee radios entre 
radios among metropolitan, other non- farm and 	les ménages métropolitains, lea autres mCnages non agrico- 
farm households. 	 irs et les ménages agricoles. 

Table 19 - Estimated number and percent of metropolitan, other non-farm and farm household.. 
in Canada, with and without radios 

Tableau 19 - Nombre et pourcentage estirnatils de ménages mCtropolitaina, autres ménages non 
agricoles et mCnagea agricoles au Canada qui possedentou non de radios 

e,th radio. 
o'er radian 

without radios 
son radio. 

total 
hou.ehold. 

total, nurber Percent noSier percent 
no.t,re pour-Cent noire pour-cent nagea 

Metropolitan - Metropolitains 1,456,000 95.5 69,000 4.5 1,525,000 
Other non-farm - Autres, non agricoles 1,016,000 93.2 74,000 6,8 1,090,000 
Farm - Agricoles 655,000 90.5 69,000 9.5 724. 000 

Canada 3,127,000 93.7 212,000 6.3 3.339,000 

The metropolitan group has been broken down 	Le groupe mCtropolitain a etC dCcomposC entre lea vii- 
Into its component cities of 30,000 population and 	les de 30,000 et plus qui Ic composent de façon i indiquer it 
over, to show the percentage of households having 	pourcentage de rnCnages qui possdent des radios. Ces ren- 
radios. This information is given in Table 20. 	seignernents soot donnCs au tableau 20. 

Table 20 - Estimated percentage of radio households in Canadian cities of 30,000 
population and over 

Tableau 20 - Pourcentage esti.rriatif de mCnages qui posadentdes radios, yulea 
canadiennes de 30,000 et plus 

Percent 

pour-cent 

percent 

pour-cent 

percent 

pcur.cent 

Brantford 99 Kitchener- Waterloo 95 Saskatoon 96 
Calgary 98 London 96 Sberbrooke 95 
Edmonton 93 Montreal 96 Sudbury 97 
Fort William 100 Ottawa 98 Toronto 96 
Glace Bay-Sydney 93 Port Arthur 94 Trois-Rivires 100 
Halifax-flartthouth 96 QueDec 99 Vancouver 92 
Hamilton 97 iegma 97 Victoria 97 
Hull 93 St. Catharines 99 Windsor 97 
Kinatoa 96 Saint John-Rothesay 95 Winnipeg 91 

	

About II per cent of the radio households 	Environ 11 p. 100 de tous les mCnages qul possdent 

	

were estimated to have more than one radio. The 	des radios en possdent plus d'un. L'estlynatjon correspon- 

	

corresponding estimate for 1947 was 7 per cent. 	dante en 1947 Ctajt de 7 p. 100. 	Le tableau Sulvant donne le The foilouing table gives the estimated number of 
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households having one, two and more than two 	nornbre estimatif de ménages possédant tan, deux et plus de 
radios. 	 deux radIos. 

Table 21 - Estimated number of households with one, two, and more than 
two radios, respectively, by province 

Tableau 21 - Nombre estirnatif de ménages qui possdent Un, deux et plus 
de deux radios respectivement par province 

one 
radio 

sil 
tS 	 IC 

Lao 
radios 
- 

dew. 
radios 

osre than 
Leo radio, 

plus de 
deua radios 

- tot.l radio 
household, 

total. 
possëd.nt urn 	- 
radio o.. plus 

Prince Edward Island 18,000 - - 18,000 
Nova Scotia 118,000 11,000 4,000 133,000 
New Brunswick 91,000 9,000 3,000 103,000 
Quebec 714,000 61,000 11,000 786,000 
Ontario 950,000 151,000 26,000 1,127,000 
Manitoba 170,000 10.000 2,000 182,000 
Saskatchewan 211,000 10,000 1,000 222,000 
Alberta 210,000 15,000 3,000 228,000 
British Columbia 286,000 36,000 6,000 328,000 

Canada 2,768,000 303,000 56,000 3,127,000 

The preceding tables have dealt with radio 
households. The remaining part of this report 
deals with inforrr'ation on the number of individual 
radios. 

Provincial estimates on the number of radios 
in Canadian households are given below. 

Le tableau qui précde traite des ménages qui possdent 
des radios. Des renseignernents sur le nombre de radios 
particuliers sont donnés dens la derniere partie de ce rap-
port. Des estimations provinciales du nombre de radios 
dens les ménages ca.nadiens sont donnés ci-dessous. 

Prince Edward l5iand 19,000 lie du Prince-Edouard 19,000 
Nova Scotia 155,000 Nouvelle-Ecosse 155,000 
New Brunswick 117,000 Nouveau-Brunswick 117,000 
Quebec 876,000 Québec 876,000 
Ontario 1,340,000 Ontario 1,340,000 
Manitoba 198,000 Manitoba 198,000 
Saskatchewan 235,000 Saskatchewan 235,000 
Alberta 249,000 Alberta 249,000 
British Columbia 380000 ColombieBritannique 380,000 

Canada 3,569,000 Canada 3,569.000 

Table 22 gives the estimated number of radios Le tableau 22 donne Ic nombre estimatif de radios dans 
in metropolitan, other non-farm, and farm house- les 	ménages 	agricoles, 	lea ménages non agricoles et les 
holds, by the year of manufacture of the radio. manages métropolitains scion l'année de Ia fabrication du 

radio. 

Table 22 - Estimated number of radios In metropolitan, other non-farm and farm 
households, in Canada. by the year of manufacture 

Tableau 22 - Nornbre estirnatif de radios dans les ménages métropohiti o ins, autres 
ménages non agricoles et rnénages agricoles au Canada, 

selon l'année de fabrication 

before 1940 
- 

1940 
1940-45 

1946 or 	lacer 
- 

1946 os apris 

total 	ra'diuo 
- 

total,r.diot. 

Metropolitan - Métropolitains 1,033,000 363,000 375,000 1,771,000 
Other non-farm - autres, non agricoles 584000 289,000 247,000 1,120,000 
Farm - Agricoles 330,000 197,000 151.000 678,000 

Canada 1,947,000 849,000 773,000 3,569,000 
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AppendIx 2 - A sohematic description of the sample design used in the labour force surveys 

There are tour stages or levels in the pl-ooess whioh leads to the designation of a set of 
sample households. The first three stages Involve the choice of sample areas and the final stage the ohoioe 
of household.. The emamry de,oription of the sampling process at each stage given below shows the different 
steps required In Cities of 30,000 population and over and in other areas. 

LEVEL OF 
•j' CIION  

CITIES OF 30,000 POPULAtION AND OVER PLACES OTHER THAN CITIES OF 30,000 POPULATIOW AND OVER 

Primary sampling unit - These sample areas were oon- 
lit tmit Incorporated city - These areas inolude all etruOted by assembling together adjacent townships and 

adjacent urban territory provided that the other small divisions for which census information on 
houses are close enough to asice it efficient population and agriculture was available. 	The aim was 
to sample every 100th house to make the areas within a primary sampling unit as 

heterogeneous as possible 
According to the peroents.ge urban and non-farm. 	For 

made of All taken areas with a low percentage of urban population, strati- 
stratifi- fioation was based on type of farming and tarn inooma. 
Cation For predominantly urban areas • type of industry was the 

main basis of stratification 

Selection of one unit with probability proportional to 
manner of All taken size, i.e., population in 1941 
selection  

typioal 1 1/5 

- - Block - The city block was the standard unit of Segment - These sub-areas of the selected primary 
2nd unIt selection, although sometimes several blocks sampling units were defined as census sub-diatricts 

were grouped together when necessary to obtain and identified on maps from the description provided 
the minimum of 5 households required from each by the census 
block 

end. of According to rents paid and location in the Three sub-strata were construoted - rural farm, rural 
stratifi- city. 	Blocks were assigned a range of numbers non-farm and urban. 	All segments in a stratum were 
cation equal to the number of 5-household clusters classified according to this scheme 

within them and homogeneous rent-area groups 
taken consecutively 

manner of Rsndom_systematio.i.O.,et&rting with a random With probability proportional to size In each of the 
selection number, the block containing every kth number sub-strata 

was desiated for inolusion In the sample 
typical 1/10 1/4 fraotion  - 

Cluster - A cluster was an area drawn on the map con- 
3rd unit Not applicable tOining about five households, and having boundaries 

which would be identifiable in The field. 	Where one 
group of five households did not give identifiable 
boundaries, several were assembled into one composite 
cluster 

__d eQ f 
By area only, consecutive numbers being placed in oem- • 

• ra 
pact blocks having about the range of numbers whiob 

cation 
would result in the selection of one cluster 

Random-ayetsmatio, with equal probability for ,t.mxd 
manner of clusters and with probability proportionate to sue 
selection for composite olutera 

1/3 typical - 
traction - 

H 	- The household mac defined as a Household 
4th unit fy or any other group of persona living 

tther in the same living quarters 

made of 
stratifi- By contiguity By contiguity 
cation 

manner of Rsndon-.y.tematio, with a sampling ratio such Random-systematic 

se ec 	on that about five households in each selected 
block would be obtained 

typical - 	1/10 1/2 
fraction - 

I 
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Appindlo. 2 - One d..ortption .ohtique do is éthode d'6thazitillonnsge uti1iue pour 1.a releT6s do Is in-d 'o.uvr. 

9satre d.grs on paliors sinent au ohoix d ' uii groups 4. 6nqes-6chsnti1lons. Leo trois pr.i.rs 
d.grd. oono.rnent 1* ohoix dos r6giona d'dohantiilotmeg. at 1s dernier d.grd 1s ohoix des n6nages. La description 
•irs do is .dtbode d 1 ohsnti1lonnago & ohaque d.gr& izidique ot-doisous antre 10 prooddd suivi pour isa oit4s 
tt. 10,000 at plus A pour 1.a sutre. z4ion.. 

• PALIER DU 
C)IX CITIS DE 30,000 L 	PLUS WMROITS AUTRES QUE LES CITES 05 30,000 ET PLUS 

irs Mit6 C1t4tnoorpor6e 	cix rlgions or,nnt tlnitd priirs d'chintillounage - Coo rdgion.- 
tout 1s torritoire ijri,ain oiroyoj,jn dohsntillona out ltd ddiipitdes an rluai.s..nt 1.x 
pourvu quo leamaisons sotent &agog tohips at autres petite& divisions du voluthage dont 
ripproohlea lea unee dos 	utres pour lee ohlftree do reosnesment sur is population at 1 agri - 
qu'il soit avantageux d ' dohanttlionner culture ltsisnt conan.. 	Le but ltstt do rendre 1.e 
chaque oentt&.e cation rIgious faissnt partie d 'une unitI pricair. d'lohantil- 

lonnage au.ei hdtlrog&nes quo possible 

med. do Fries on metier D'aprIs 1s pouroentage do alijages urbatns it non 
etratifi- agricol... 	Don. 1.. rlgiozie Oa is pourometage do popu- 
cation lation urbaine dtalt pou lloyd, 1a atratifiostion a ltd 

basle our 1s genre d'entrepriso agricolo at our 1* 
revenu do is roi-w... 	Dane los rdgions aurtout urbo in.., 
Is genre dtndu.trie a ltd is base principal, do Is 
.tratifioation 

ini$re d. Priso OB Cutler Choix d'une unitd sv.o probabilitl proportionnl. & is 
faire lo grandeur, i.e., population on 1941 
ohoix  
fraction 1 1/6 

• type  

20 un.jtd Bloc - La bloc urbsixi est is subdivision Segment - C.s sou.-rlgioua des unitls priir.s d'dchan- 
rlgieaentMrs utilislo dan. 1* ohoiz bime tillonnago oboist., out ltd dlfinies oomw do. .ou.- 
quo, psrtois, plu.ioure bloos solent districts do rocen.semont at id.ntltide. our 1.a cart.@ 
groupIe lorsqu't) est zzdo...sire d'obtonir d'aprds is description donnée pour 1.a fins du 
1e aini.mum requis do 6 mdnsge. 4o ohaque rocan.omeut 
bloc  

med. do D'sprls 1s loyor at 1'.ndroit dine ii viii.. Trots sous-ocuches out ltd ddtorninlee - rurale 
stratifi- Una lohelie do numdros Igale su nombre do agrioole. rural, non agriool. at urbslns. 	Tous los 
cation pft6o d. 6 .dnag.s qui so trouvent din. 1.e segments d'une itrete out ltd ols.sde d'apr&o o0 

blocs out 6t46 sssignds & ceux-ci at dos mede 
group.s homeghue. solon 1e loyer at l'endroil 
out ltd pris oonedoutivement  

.ni&r. do Au hssard-.ysticatique, 1..., on oomeenqazzt Aveo probabilitl proportionnIe & is gr.ndeur do ohaque 
faire 1* par un nro prts su haasrd, 10 bloc oonte- sous-coucho 
hoLx ne.nt ohsque dixihn, numIro a ltd dl. igud 

cognac devant Itre tholize dan. 1 'Ichintilion 
fraction 3/10 1/4 
typo  

Be unith I. s'appiiquo pa. Pith - Un pitd sit uno rlgion ddiiitda our 1& cart., 
laquollo contiont environ clnq mlna.ges at dont los 
liMtee peuvent itre r000rmuee our place. 	LI od un 
groups do oinq mdnsges n's pan de lia*it.s identifiable., 
plu.ieurs groupes out ltd rhunie on on seul pith com- 

____________  pos6 
med. do Par rdgiona seulament, lee cumAro., oonadcutifs Itint 
stratifi- placla on groupes compacts syant onvlron 1 1 4t.ndue des 
cation  numdros gui rd.ultersi.nt du ohoix d'un soul pith 
caniIre d• Au hasard-systicatique, aveolgale probabiuitl do pith. 
Cal,e is rhglemontair.s at avec probabilith proportionnle I is 
ohoi.x  grandeur dee ptt6a oo.poele 
fraction 1/3 

p.  

40 wz.tth M6n&go - Un mdnaga eat dlfini comme ltsnt u6nago 
wie farilie on tout autre groupe do per- 
one vivalit on oommun dana lee mimes 

qusrtiers d'habitaticm 
med. 4. Par contiguith Par nontiguith 
itrttiti- 
ostion  

caniêre de Au hasard-systlaatlque, avec uno proportion Au hasard-iyst.atiqu. 
Cairo 1si d'&ohantillonnago do nature & doziner oinq 
ehoix alnagos dens chaque bloc choisi 
fraction 	- 3/10 1/2 
typ. 



STATISTICS CANADA LIRARV 
8IECJOTHEULJE STATISTIOUL CANADA 

III I III 111111111 	111111  
1fl4 fl 13-70 


